## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 39 by Representative Zeringue

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

## COASTAL PROTECTION & RESTORATION AUTHORITY 3

- 4 Payable out the State General Fund by Interagency
- 5 Transfers from the Department of Transportation
- and Development to the Implementation Program 6
- for vessel sonar scanning of the Southwest Pass
- 8 of the Mississippi River for sediment distribution

\$ 250,000"

## 9 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 10 On page 3, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 11 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 12 for local government initiatives

\$ 7,042,800

- 13 Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated herein for local government initiatives,
- 14 the money shall be allocated as follows: \$700,000 to the City of New Orleans for economic
- 15 development, education, and community health initiatives; \$2,065,000 to the City of Baton
- Rouge Police Department for coronavirus response; \$75,000 to the St. Helena Parish Police 16
- 17 Jury for bridge repairs; \$22,000 to the Morehouse Parish Sheriff's Department for
- 18 coronavirus testing; \$60,300 to the City of Gretna for coronavirus expenses; \$21,500 to the
- 19 Constable of the 2nd City Court of the City of New Orleans for coronavirus expenses;
- \$200,000 to the Tensas Parish Police Jury for the Delta Regional Authority for the St. 20
- 21 Francis Medical Center air handler unit; \$100,000 to the Evangeline Parish Police Jury for
- 22 electrical repairs compliance upgrades; \$75,000 to the Denham Springs Municipal
- Government; \$75,000 to the City of Walker; \$50,000 to the Town of Livingston; \$50,000 23
- 24 to the Town of Albany; \$150,000 to the Ascension Parish Government for the Bluff Road
- 25 to Highway 73 connector; \$25,000 to the Ascension Parish Sheriff's Department; \$50,000
- 26 to the City of Gonzales for the St. Francis Road Project; \$10,000 to the City of Gonzales
- 27 Police Department; \$25,000 to the St. James Parish Sheriff's Department; \$200,000 to the
- 28 Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, Division L, Assistive Outpatient Treatment
- 29 Program, under the provisions of R.S. 28:66, et al; \$200,000 to the City of New Orleans for
- 30 beautification; \$100,000 to the St. John the Baptist Parish Sheriff's Department for emergency equipment; \$100,000 to the Town of Grambling for fire equipment; \$150,000 to 31
- 32 the City of Pineville for street improvements; \$250,000 to the City of Harahan; \$250,000 to
- 33 the City of Kenner; \$639,000 to the Assumption Parish Government for installation of
- 34 parish-wide fire hydrants; \$100,000 for the Terrebonne Parish Sheriff's Office; \$200,000 to
- 35 the East Baton Rouge Parish Government; \$100,000 to the City of New Orleans for crime
- cameras and beautification; \$100,000 to the Gentilly Development District; \$100,000 to the 36
- St. Bernard Parish Recreation Department; \$100,000 to the West Jefferson Recreation 37
- 38 Department; \$200,000 to the Town of New Llano Fire Department; and \$500,000 to the City
- 39 of Opelousas for parks and recreation;."